
20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081

U.SA

TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922
(212) 227-6005

FAX: (973) 376-8960

silicon Transistor
2N2223
absolute maxfmum ratings: (25°C) (unless otherwise

Voltages

Collector to Base
Collector to Emitter

(RBE =10 ohnis)
Collcuor to Emitter
Emitter to Base
Temperatures

Storage
Operating Junction

VCBO

VCER

Veto
Vcno

Tj

100

80
60
7

-65 to +.100
-65 to +200

volts

volts
volts
volts

°C
°C

Dissipation One Side Only Both Sides

Unit at 25"C Case Temperature (I) l .6w 3.0 w

Unit at IOO°C Case Temperature (I) .91 w 1.7 w
Unit in 25°C Ambient (2) 0.5 w 0.6 w
(1) Derate 9,1 mw/°C (one side only) and 17.2 mw/°C (both sides) for opcrntio

above 25°C case temp.
(2) Derate 2.86 mw/°C (one side only) and 3.43 mw/"C (both sides) for operation

above 25°C ambient.

electrical characteristics: (25*0 (unless otherwise specified)

DC CHARACTERISTICS

Collector Base Voltage (Fc = IOOua, IE=0)
Collector Emitter Voltage (Fc = 100ma, RBE =10 )
Collector Emitter Voltage (Ic=30ma, Ia=0)
Emitter Base Voltage (FE = IOOua, Fc=0)
Forward Current Transfer Ratio (Fc =0.01 ma, VCE =5V)
Forward Current Transfer Ratio (Ic=0. Inia, VCE =5V)
Forward Current Transfer Ratio (Fc = 10ma, VCE =5V)
DC Current Gain Ratio (Ic=0.1ma, VCE =5V)
Collector Saturation Voltage (Ic=50ma, IB=5ma)
Base Saturation Voltage (Fc=50ma, IB=5ma)
Base Voltage Differential (Ic=0.lma, VCE.=5V)
Voltage Differential Charge Fc=0.1ma, VCE =5V,

TA=-55to+l25°C) A fV B E 1 -V B E 2 |

CUTOFF CHARACTERISTICS

Collector Leakage Current (VCI, =80V, IK=0) ICHO
Collector Leakage Currenl (VCn =80V, IE =0, TA=I50°C) FCBO

Emitter Leakage Current (VEB =5V, Ic=0) FEBO

SMAI.I . S I G N A L CHARACTERISTICS

Current Transfer Ratio (VCE =5V, Ic = lma, f=lkc)

Input Resistance (Vcn =5V, Ic = lma, f=lkc) hib

Output Conductance (VCB =5V, Ic = lma, f=lkc) hob

HIGH FREQUENCY CHARACTERISTICS

Current Transfer Ratio (Ic=50ma, VCE =10V, F=20mc) hf.
Output Capacitance (VCB = 10V, IE =0) Cob

Input Capacitance (Vtn =0.5V, I|.;=0) Cib
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volts
volts
volts
volts

1.0
1.2
0.9

15

25

10
15
10

200

30
0.5

15
85

volts
volts
mv

uv/°C

mua
ua
mua

ohms
umho


